
Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
January 12, 2015

REGULAR, 1/12/2015 1:30:00 PM

BE IT REMEMBERED that on January 12, 2015, there was begun
and holden a REGULAR session of the Commissioners Court of
Jefferson County, Texas, with the following members and officers
present and participating except those absent as indicated:

Honorable Jeff Branick, County Judge

Commissioner Eddie Arnold, Commissioner Pct. No. 1

Commissioner Brent Weaver, Commissioner Pct. No. 2

Commissioner Michael Sinegal, Commissioner Pct. No. 3

Commissioner Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner Pct. No. 4

Honorable G. Mitch Woods, Sheriff

Honorable Carolyn L. Guidry , County Clerk

When the following proceedings were had and orders made, to-wit:

1



Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
January 12, 2015

Jeff R. Branick, County Judge
Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One

Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two
Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA
OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS
January 12, 2015

Notice is hereby given that the Commissioners' Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, willmeet at 1:30 PM, on the 12th day of January 2015 at its
regular meeting place in the Commissioner's Courtroom, 4th Floor, Jefferson County Courthouse,
1149 Pearl Street, Beaumont, Texas.

Said meeting will be a Regular for the purpose of transacting the routine
business of the County. Persons with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids for
services who wish to attend this meeting should contact the County Judge's
Office to arrange for assistance.

In addition to the routine business of the County, the subject of said
meeting will be the following:

WORKSHOP: 10:30 a.m. - For the purpose of discussing and considering: Property and Casualty Insurance
renewal for 2015.

INVOCATION: Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner,
Precinct Four
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PURCHASING:

1. Receive and file bids for (IFB 14-053/KJS), Popeye Park Bog.
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 11 - 75

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

2. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file Change Order No. 1 for
(IFB 14-046/KJS), Cheek Community Sewer Improvements –
Community Block Grant Program Cheek Phase IV with T. Johnson
Industries, Inc. for an increase of 5 (five) contract days, bringing the total
contract days up from 120 days to 125 days. The total contract price
remains unchanged. The additional contract days are due to inclement
weather conditions.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 76 - 78

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

3. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file an agreement with
LexisNexis and Jefferson County for Lexis.com access for Judge Kent
Walston of the 58th District Court. The agreement is for a two-year term
at a monthly cost of $52.00 for year one, and $55.00 for year two.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 79 - 84

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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4. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file an agreement with
LexisNexis and Jefferson County for Lexis.com access for Judge Clint
Woods of County Court at Law No. 3. The agreement is for a two-year
term at a monthly cost of $52.00 for year one, and $55.00 for year two.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 85 - 90

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY AUDITOR:

5. Consider and approve budget transfer - District Attorney - reallocation of
available budgeted salary funds.

120-2030-412-1026 INVESTIGATOR $9,673.00

120-2030-412-1091 VAWA SUPPLEMENT $5,905.00

120-2030-412-1024 ATTORNEY $15,578.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 91 - 93

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

6. Consider and approve lease purchase agreement and related documents
with Government Capital Corporation for the lease purchase of the Hart
Voting System in the amount of $1,707,363.40.  Interest rate is 2.72%
with the first payment being due 1/22/2016.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 94 - 107

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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7. Regular County Bills - check #402518 through check #402705
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 108 - 116

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

8. Receive and file official oath for the following appointed and elected
officials: Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct 4; Nancy Beaulieu,
Justice of the Peace, Precinct 1 Place 2; Jeff Branick, County Judge;
James Brad Burnett, Justice of the Peace, Precinct 7; Ray S Chesson,
Justice of the Peace, Precinct 4; Marc DeRouen, Justice of Peace,
Precinct 2; Carolyn Guidry, County Clerk, Tim Funchess, County
Treasurer; Tom Gilliam, III, Justice of the Peace, Precinct 8; Ransom W
Jones, Justice of the Peace, Precinct 6; Bob Wortham, Criminal District
Attorney; Patrick Swain, County Auditor, and Brent Weaver,
Commissioner, Precinct 2.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 117 - 130

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

9.  Consider, possibly approve and receive and file appointment for Fred
Jackson, Associate Judge for Mental Health Court.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 131 - 132

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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10.  Consider, possibly approve and authorize the Jefferson County Family
Treatment Drug Court to apply for a grant funding the period of
September 1, 2015 through August 31, 2016. Funding is offered through
the Criminal Justice Division of the Governor’s Office and no match
funding is required.(Grant # 1869010)

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 133 - 134

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

11. Receive and file executed Amended Operations and Management
Agreement between Jefferson County and FMMS HOLDINGS OF
TEXAS, LLC.for operations of the morgue.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 135 - 144

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

12. Consider and possibly approve a Resolution for Jefferson County Family
Drug Treatment Court to apply for grant funds from The Foundation of
Southeast Texas for the project period May 1, 2015 through April 31,
2016.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 145 - 146

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

13.  Consider and possibly adopt a Resolution recognizing Martha Miller for
36 years of dedicated service to the Jefferson County Health Department
and to the citizens of Jefferson County and wishing her well in her
retirement.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 147 - 147

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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14. Consider and possibly approve Jefferson County Tourism Committee
Hotel Occupancy Tax allocation recommendations for Southeast Texas
Baseball Academy. It was previously tabled during the fall 2014 grant
cycle. Requested (a) Consider and possibly approve Jefferson County
Tourism Committee Hotel Occupancy Tax allocation recommendations
for Southeast Texas Baseball Academy. It was previously tabled during
the fall 2014 grant cycle. Requested Recommended Southeast Texas
Baseball Academy $4,625

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 148 - 148

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

15.  Receive and file executed Cooperative Purchase Agreement between
Jefferson County and Orange County for the purchase of inmate food
services pursuant to the Interlocal Cooperation Act, Chapter 791.025,
Texas Government Code.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 149 - 156

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

16. Consider and possibly adopt a Resolution recognizing James C. Huebel
for 30 years of dedicated service to the citizens of Jefferson County and
wishing him well in his future endeavors.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 157 - 157

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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17.  Consider and possibly adopt a Resolution recognizing Michael Shawn
Kirkpatrick for 31 years of dedicated service to the citizens of Jefferson
County and wishing him well in his future endeavors.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 158 - 159

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY TREASURER:

18. Receive and file Investment Schedule for December, 2014, including the
year to date total earnings on County funds.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 160 - 162

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

HUMAN RESOURCES:

19. Consider and possibly approve the attached revisions to the County
Clerk's budget.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 163 - 163

Action: TABLED

RISK MANAGEMENT:

20. Consider and possibly approve to continue self-insuring against any
losses covered by the Public Official's bond, for Carolyn Guidry, County
Clerk, and for the Deputy County Clerks, effective January 1, 2015.

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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21. Receive and file executed contract with Interface EAP for Employee
Assistance Program Renewal, effective January 1, 2015.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 164 - 170

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

DISTRICT ATTORNEY:

22.  Consider and approve reallocation of budgeted salary funds of five
attorneys and two investigators in the Criminal District Attorneys’
Office.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 171 - 173

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

23.  Consider, possibly approve and authorize retired Criminal District
Attorney Investigator to purchase the service handgun issued to him as a
Peace Officer, for the amount of $250.00 pursuant to Resolution of
Commissioner’s Court and as authorized by Chapters 614.002, 614.051
and 614.053 of the Texas Government Code. (James Huebel)

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 174 - 176

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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24. Consider, possibly approve and authorize retired Criminal District
Attorney Investigator to purchase the service handgun issued to him as a
Peace Officer, for the amount of $250.00 pursuant to Resolution of
Commissioner’s Court and as authorized by Chapters 614.002, 614.051
and 614.053 of the Texas Government Code. (Michael Kirkpatrick)

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 177 - 179

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

Other Business:

SET NEXT MEETING DATE, MONDAY, JANUARY 19, 2015 IS A
COUNTY HOLIDAY (MARTIN LUTHER KING JR., DAY) NEXT
COMMISSIONERS COURT WILL BE HELD TUESDAY, JANUARY 20,
2015 @ 11:00 A.M.

Receive reports from Elected Officials and staff on matters of community
interest without taking action.

***DISCUSSION ON ANY OTHER ITEM NOT ON AGENDA WITHOUT
TAKING ACTION.

______________________________________________
Jeff R. Branick
County Judge
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3 Charges, Renewal Terms, and Payment Terms.  

3.1 In exchange for access to the Preferred Services, Customer will pay to LN the Monthly Commitments set forth in Section 1.    
The Monthly Commitments include all charges for use of the Preferred Services.  The following Materials accessible from, but not 
included as part of the Preferred Pricing Materials, will be subject to monthly billing at the then-current standard undiscounted rates in 
accordance with the Price Schedule:  (a) selected Images (those that include a charge in the Price Schedule); (b) Dun & Bradstreet 
Reports; and (c) Risk Solutions.  In addition to the Monthly Commitments, Customer may elect to have access to and use of 
materials and features outside of the Preferred Services, by initialing below, or by notifying LN at a later date.  If elected, Customer 
will also pay to LN charges for such use in accordance with the Price Schedule (“Alternate Access Charges”).  

\oi1\ 
 Subscriber elects access to the Alternate Materials  

 (Initial)
 

 
 
3.2 Customer may not terminate this Agreement under Section 5.2 of the General Terms during the Commitment Term. This 
Agreement may be terminated by Customer on 10 days prior written notice to LN in the event of any increase in the Monthly 
Commitment, excluding any increases listed in Section 1.  To be effective, notice of termination pursuant to the preceding sentence 
must be given within 90 days of the increase.   

3.3 Each Monthly Commitment and Alternate Access Charges are due and payable within 30 days from receipt of invoice.  If a 
Monthly Commitment or Alternate Access Charges not the subject of a legitimate dispute should remain unpaid for more than 75 days 
after becoming due, then LN reserves the right to require each remaining unpaid Monthly Commitment for the Commitment Term to 
immediately be paid in full to LN.  LN may temporarily suspend access to any or all of the LN Products and Services provided under this 
Agreement until all unpaid amounts are paid in full.  Amounts which have not been paid within 30 days after the invoice date may 
thereafter, until paid, be subject to interest charges at a rate not to exceed that permitted under New York law, at the sole discretion of 
LN.  Customer shall pay LN the then-current non-sufficient funds fee for all returned checks.  No claims directly or indirectly related to 
this Agreement with respect to amounts billed or payments made under this Agreement may be initiated by Customer more than 24 
months after such amounts were first billed to Customer. 

4 AUTHORIZED USERS FOR ONLINE SERVICES.    This Agreement relates only to the Customer’s Billgroups and locations (the 
“Participating Billgroups”) set forth below and the Authorized Users under the Participating Billgroups.  “Authorized Users” shall have 
the meaning set forth in the General Terms & Conditions for Use of the Online Services. 

 

PARTICIPATING BILLGROUP #  LOCATION (CITY AND STATE) 

TBD  Beaumont, TX 

             
   

 

5 CERTIFICATION.  

5.1 Customer certifies that the number of government professionals in Customer’s organization is as set forth below.  A “Government 
Professional User” is defined as an attorney, judge, librarian, researcher, investigator or analyst who is employed by the Customer.  

 
Number of Government Professional Users: 1 

 

 

5.2 A “Support Staff User” is defined as a person who supports the Government Professional User, including, but not limited to: 
paralegals, interns, legal secretaries or other administrative support members.  Up to 3 ID’s may be issued to support staff for each 
Government Professional User accounted for above. 

Number of Support Staff Users:       

 

5.3  Each LN ID must be issued for individual use by the Government Professional User or Support Staff User. 

5.4  If Customer, at the time of signing this Agreement has 11 or more Government Professional Users, then Subscriber is required 
to notify LN if the number of Government Professional Users falls below 11.  Customer shall, within 30 days of the staffing change, 
notify LN in writing. 

5.5  Customer acknowledges that the pricing and menus provided to Customer in this Agreement depend in part on the number of 
Government Professional Users in Customer’s organization.  Customer certifies that as of the date Customer signs this Agreement 
there are the number of Government Professional Users in Customer’s organization (the “Reference Number”) as Customer has 
specified above. 
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(i) At LN’s request from time to time, Customer will certify in writing the then-current Reference Number. 
(ii) If there is a change in the Reference Number during the Term, LN may, in its sole discretion on at least 30 days prior 
written notice to Customer, increase or decrease the Monthly Commitment by an amount that does not exceed, on a 
percentage basis, the change in the Reference Number. 

 

6      SUPPORT AND TRAINING 

During the Term, Customer, with the support of LN, agrees to encourage the effective use of the LN Online Services through: 
(a) Mandatory basic training in the use of the Online Services by LN for all Authorized Users; 
(b) Meaningful participation in additional ongoing programs presented by LN to update and train Authorized Users; 
(c) Authorized the periodic distribution of memos or other communications by LN and/or Customer to Authorized Users; and  
(d) The period review with LN of Customer’s Authorized User’s use of materials and training under this Agreement. 

 

7       MISCELLANEOUS 
7.1   LN makes certain terms and other information applicable to this Agreement available online on the World Wide Web at one or 
more sites identified by LN.  Customer acknowledges that it has access to the World Wide Web.   
 

7.2   To the extent any terms and conditions of this Section are in conflict with other applicable terms, such terms and conditions shall 
be resolved in the following order of precedence:  this Agreement, then the applicable online terms referenced above.   
 
7.3   The prices and other terms in this Agreement are subject to change if Customer has not submitted a signed original or copy on 
or before 1/20/2015, which will be the closed offer date. 

 

[End of Fixed Price Agreement for State/Local Government Pricing]
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CUSTOMER INFORMATION  (Please type or print): 
Organization Name:  

(Full Legal Name) \ci01\Judge Kent Walston Jefferson County 58th District Court 

Physical Address Invoice Address 

Street Address: \ci02\1149 Pearl Street \ci07\1149 Pearl Street 

City: \ci03\Beaumont \ci08\Beaumont 

State: \ci04\TX \ci09\TX 

Zip: \ci05\77701 \ci10\77701 

County:                      

Telephone: \ci06\409-835-8434  \ci11\      

Fax:                      

Parent Company:  

(if applicable) \ci00\      

 
Type of Organization: 

\cb1\     Law Firm \cb2\     Publicly Traded \cb3\     Private Corp \cb4\     Partnership/LLC \cb5\     Sole Proprietor 

No. of Attorneys: \ci12\      Practicing Area of Law: \ci18\      

Ticker Symbol: \ci13\      Exchange: \ci19\      

No. of Employees: \ci14\      No. of years in business: \ci20\      

Bar/Business/Prof. Lic No:  \ci15\      Employer Identification Number: \ci21\      

Date Issued/Expiration Date: \ci16\      Issuing State: \ci22\      

Dun & Bradstreet Number/  
Martindale-Hubbell Rating: \ci17\      Organization Web Address: \ci23\      

 
 
Contacts: 

  Name  Telephone  Email 

Installation: 
\ci24
\ Judge Kent Walston 

\ci2
8\ 409-835-8434  

\ci3
2\ kwalston@co.jefferson.tx.us 

Billing: 
\ci25
\ Judge Kent Walston 

\ci2
9\ 409-835-8434  

\ci3
3\ kwalston@co.jefferson.tx.us 

Policy/Legal Notification: 
\ci26
\ Judge Kent Walston 

\ci3
0\ 409-835-8434  

\ci3
4\ kwalston@co.jefferson.tx.us 

Scheduling/Training: 
\ci27
\ Judge Kent Walston 

\ci3
1\ 409-835-8434  

\ci3
5\ kwalston@co.jefferson.tx.us 

 

 

 
 Name  Telephone 

Super Admin: 
 Judge Kent Walston 

\ci3
1\ kwalston@co.jefferson.tx.us 

 
 Email  IP Address 

 
       

\ci3
1\       
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CUSTOMER ID INFORMATION (Please type or print) 

ID HOLDERS’ NAMES 
(additional sheet attached    ) 

ID HOLDERS’ 
TITLES/POSITIONS 

ID HOLDERS’ EMAIL ADDRESSES LOCATION/ADDRESS 

\ci36\ Kent Walston \ci45\JUDGE \ci54\kwalston@co.jefferson.tx.us \ci63\1149 Pearl Street 

\ci37\      \ci46\      \ci55\      \ci64\      

\ci38\      \ci47\      \ci56\      \ci65\      

\ci39\      \ci48\      \ci57\      \ci66\      

\ci40\      \ci49\      \ci58\      \ci67\      

\ci41\      \ci50\      \ci59\      \ci68\      

\ci42\      \ci51\      \ci60\      \ci69\      

\ci43\      \ci52\      \ci61\      \ci70\      

\ci44\      \ci53\      \ci62\      \ci71\      
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

BANKING INFORMATION  (Please type or print): 

1. Organization Name:       

2. Automatic Payment Method  - Yes, I want to utilize the automatic payment method (select MasterCard, Visa, Amex or Checking 
Account).  I authorize my bank to make payment by the method indicated below and post it to my account.  I understand that I am in 
full control of my payment.  If at any time I decide to discontinue the automatic payment method, I will give ten days written notice to the 
Billing Department of LexisNexis at 9443 Springboro Pike, Miamisburg OH  45342.   

 Authorized Signature for Automatic 
Payment Method : 

  

 Select method of credit card payment    MasterCard    
VISA   AMEX  

OR

 

Automatic Debit to Checking Account (attach copy of  
voided check) 

 Credit Card #:       -       -       -       Exp Date:        

3. No, I do not want to utilize the Automatic Payment Method, I prefer to be invoiced monthly, and provide the following credit 
reference to process my account: 

 Bank Name & Address:       

 Bank #:       Account #:       
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3 Charges, Renewal Terms, and Payment Terms.  

3.1 In exchange for access to the Preferred Services, Customer will pay to LN the Monthly Commitments set forth in Section 1.    
The Monthly Commitments include all charges for use of the Preferred Services.  The following Materials accessible from, but not 
included as part of the Preferred Pricing Materials, will be subject to monthly billing at the then-current standard undiscounted rates in 
accordance with the Price Schedule:  (a) selected Images (those that include a charge in the Price Schedule); (b) Dun & Bradstreet 
Reports; and (c) Risk Solutions.  In addition to the Monthly Commitments, Customer may elect to have access to and use of 
materials and features outside of the Preferred Services, by initialing below, or by notifying LN at a later date.  If elected, Customer 
will also pay to LN charges for such use in accordance with the Price Schedule (“Alternate Access Charges”).  

\oi1\ 
 Subscriber elects access to the Alternate Materials  

 (Initial)
 

 
 
3.2 Customer may not terminate this Agreement under Section 5.2 of the General Terms during the Commitment Term. This 
Agreement may be terminated by Customer on 10 days prior written notice to LN in the event of any increase in the Monthly 
Commitment, excluding any increases listed in Section 1.  To be effective, notice of termination pursuant to the preceding sentence 
must be given within 90 days of the increase.   

3.3 Each Monthly Commitment and Alternate Access Charges are due and payable within 30 days from receipt of invoice.  If a 
Monthly Commitment or Alternate Access Charges not the subject of a legitimate dispute should remain unpaid for more than 75 days 
after becoming due, then LN reserves the right to require each remaining unpaid Monthly Commitment for the Commitment Term to 
immediately be paid in full to LN.  LN may temporarily suspend access to any or all of the LN Products and Services provided under this 
Agreement until all unpaid amounts are paid in full.  Amounts which have not been paid within 30 days after the invoice date may 
thereafter, until paid, be subject to interest charges at a rate not to exceed that permitted under New York law, at the sole discretion of 
LN.  Customer shall pay LN the then-current non-sufficient funds fee for all returned checks.  No claims directly or indirectly related to 
this Agreement with respect to amounts billed or payments made under this Agreement may be initiated by Customer more than 24 
months after such amounts were first billed to Customer. 

4 AUTHORIZED USERS FOR ONLINE SERVICES.    This Agreement relates only to the Customer’s Billgroups and locations (the 
“Participating Billgroups”) set forth below and the Authorized Users under the Participating Billgroups.  “Authorized Users” shall have 
the meaning set forth in the General Terms & Conditions for Use of the Online Services. 

 

PARTICIPATING BILLGROUP #  LOCATION (CITY AND STATE) 

TBD  Beaumont, TX 

             
   

 

5 CERTIFICATION.  

5.1 Customer certifies that the number of government professionals in Customer’s organization is as set forth below.  A “Government 
Professional User” is defined as an attorney, judge, librarian, researcher, investigator or analyst who is employed by the Customer.  

 
Number of Government Professional Users: 1 

 

 

5.2 A “Support Staff User” is defined as a person who supports the Government Professional User, including, but not limited to: 
paralegals, interns, legal secretaries or other administrative support members.  Up to 3 ID’s may be issued to support staff for each 
Government Professional User accounted for above. 

Number of Support Staff Users:       

 

5.3  Each LN ID must be issued for individual use by the Government Professional User or Support Staff User. 

5.4  If Customer, at the time of signing this Agreement has 11 or more Government Professional Users, then Subscriber is required 
to notify LN if the number of Government Professional Users falls below 11.  Customer shall, within 30 days of the staffing change, 
notify LN in writing. 

5.5  Customer acknowledges that the pricing and menus provided to Customer in this Agreement depend in part on the number of 
Government Professional Users in Customer’s organization.  Customer certifies that as of the date Customer signs this Agreement 
there are the number of Government Professional Users in Customer’s organization (the “Reference Number”) as Customer has 
specified above. 
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(i) At LN’s request from time to time, Customer will certify in writing the then-current Reference Number. 
(ii) If there is a change in the Reference Number during the Term, LN may, in its sole discretion on at least 30 days prior 
written notice to Customer, increase or decrease the Monthly Commitment by an amount that does not exceed, on a 
percentage basis, the change in the Reference Number. 

 

6      SUPPORT AND TRAINING 

During the Term, Customer, with the support of LN, agrees to encourage the effective use of the LN Online Services through: 
(a) Mandatory basic training in the use of the Online Services by LN for all Authorized Users; 
(b) Meaningful participation in additional ongoing programs presented by LN to update and train Authorized Users; 
(c) Authorized the periodic distribution of memos or other communications by LN and/or Customer to Authorized Users; and  
(d) The period review with LN of Customer’s Authorized User’s use of materials and training under this Agreement. 

 

7       MISCELLANEOUS 
7.1   LN makes certain terms and other information applicable to this Agreement available online on the World Wide Web at one or 
more sites identified by LN.  Customer acknowledges that it has access to the World Wide Web.   
 

7.2   To the extent any terms and conditions of this Section are in conflict with other applicable terms, such terms and conditions shall 
be resolved in the following order of precedence:  this Agreement, then the applicable online terms referenced above.   
 
7.3   The prices and other terms in this Agreement are subject to change if Customer has not submitted a signed original or copy on 
or before 1/20/2015, which will be the closed offer date. 

 

[End of Fixed Price Agreement for State/Local Government Pricing]
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CUSTOMER INFORMATION  (Please type or print): 
Organization Name:  

(Full Legal Name) \ci01\Judge Clint Woods Jefferson County Court at Law No. 3 

Physical Address Invoice Address 

Street Address: \ci02\1001 Pearl Street \ci07\1001 Pearl Street 

City: \ci03\Beaumont \ci08\Beaumont 

State: \ci04\TX \ci09\TX 

Zip: \ci05\77701 \ci10\77701 

County:                      

Telephone: \ci06\409-835-8698 \ci11\      

Fax:                      

Parent Company:  

(if applicable) \ci00\      

 
Type of Organization: 

\cb1\     Law Firm \cb2\     Publicly Traded \cb3\     Private Corp \cb4\     Partnership/LLC \cb5\     Sole Proprietor 

No. of Attorneys: \ci12\      Practicing Area of Law: \ci18\      

Ticker Symbol: \ci13\      Exchange: \ci19\      

No. of Employees: \ci14\      No. of years in business: \ci20\      

Bar/Business/Prof. Lic No:  \ci15\      Employer Identification Number: \ci21\      

Date Issued/Expiration Date: \ci16\      Issuing State: \ci22\      

Dun & Bradstreet Number/  
Martindale-Hubbell Rating: \ci17\      Organization Web Address: \ci23\      

 
 
Contacts: 

  Name  Telephone  Email 

Installation: 
\ci24
\ Judge Clint Woods 

\ci2
8\ 409-835-8698 

\ci3
2\  cwoods@co.jefferson.tx.us 

Billing: 
\ci25
\ Judge Clint Woods 

\ci2
9\ 409-835-8698 

\ci3
3\  cwoods@co.jefferson.tx.us 

Policy/Legal Notification: 
\ci26
\ Judge Clint Woods 

\ci3
0\ 409-835-8698 

\ci3
4\  cwoods@co.jefferson.tx.us 

Scheduling/Training: 
\ci27
\ Judge Clint Woods 

\ci3
1\ 409-835-8698 

\ci3
5\  cwoods@co.jefferson.tx.us 

 

 

 
 Name  Telephone 

Super Admin: 
 Judge Clint Woods 

\ci3
1\ 409-835-8698 

 
 Email  IP Address 

 
  cwoods@co.jefferson.tx.us 

\ci3
1\       
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CUSTOMER ID INFORMATION (Please type or print) 

ID HOLDERS’ NAMES 
(additional sheet attached    ) 

ID HOLDERS’ 
TITLES/POSITIONS 

ID HOLDERS’ EMAIL ADDRESSES LOCATION/ADDRESS 

\ci36\Clint Woods \ci45\judge \ci54\ cwoods@co.jefferson.tx.us \ci63\1001 Pearl Street 

\ci37\      \ci46\      \ci55\      \ci64\      

\ci38\      \ci47\      \ci56\      \ci65\      

\ci39\      \ci48\      \ci57\      \ci66\      

\ci40\      \ci49\      \ci58\      \ci67\      

\ci41\      \ci50\      \ci59\      \ci68\      

\ci42\      \ci51\      \ci60\      \ci69\      

\ci43\      \ci52\      \ci61\      \ci70\      

\ci44\      \ci53\      \ci62\      \ci71\      
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

BANKING INFORMATION  (Please type or print): 

1. Organization Name:       

2. Automatic Payment Method  - Yes, I want to utilize the automatic payment method (select MasterCard, Visa, Amex or Checking 
Account).  I authorize my bank to make payment by the method indicated below and post it to my account.  I understand that I am in 
full control of my payment.  If at any time I decide to discontinue the automatic payment method, I will give ten days written notice to the 
Billing Department of LexisNexis at 9443 Springboro Pike, Miamisburg OH  45342.   

 Authorized Signature for Automatic 
Payment Method : 

  

 Select method of credit card payment    MasterCard    
VISA   AMEX  

OR

 

Automatic Debit to Checking Account (attach copy of  
voided check) 

 Credit Card #:       -       -       -       Exp Date:        

3. No, I do not want to utilize the Automatic Payment Method, I prefer to be invoiced monthly, and provide the following credit 
reference to process my account: 

 Bank Name & Address:       

 Bank #:       Account #:       
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TEXAS MUNICIPAL LEASE-PURCHASE AGREEMENT 
 

THIS TEXAS MUNICIPAL LEASE-PURCHASE AGREEMENT No.6878 (hereafter referred to as "Agreement") dated as of 
January 22, 2015, by and between Government Capital Corporation, a Texas corporation (herein referred to as "Lessor"), and 
Jefferson County, a political subdivision or agency of the State of Texas (hereinafter referred to as "Lessee"). 
 

WITNESSETH:  In consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions hereinafter set forth, the parties hereto agree as 
follows: 
 
 1. Term and Payments.  Lessor hereby leases to Lessee and Lessee hereby leases from Lessor the property 
described in Exhibit A hereto (hereinafter, with all replacement parts, substitutions, proceeds, increases, additions, accessions, 
repairs and accessories incorporated therein or affixed thereto, referred to as the "Property") for the amounts to be paid in the sums 
(the "Lease Payments") and on the dates (the "Lease Payment Dates") set forth in Exhibit B hereto.  Except as specifically provided 
in Section 2 hereof, the obligation of the Lessee to make the Lease Payments called for in Exhibit B hereto shall be absolute and 
unconditional in all events and shall not be subject to any set-off, defense, counterclaim or recoupment for any reason.  The term of 
the lease hereunder shall commence upon the dated date of the lease and shall continue until the end of the Lessee's current fiscal 
period and thereafter for such additional fiscal periods as are necessary to complete the anticipated total lease term as set forth in 
Exhibit B, unless earlier terminated as provided herein.  The interest is calculated on the basis of a 30/360-day year on the unpaid 
principal amounts from the Schedule Date of the EXHIBIT B. 

2. Non-Appropriation and Right of Termination.  The obligations of Lessee to make Lease Payments (called for in 
Exhibit B) and to make any other payments to Lessor (or to any other person) pursuant to this Agreement are subject to 
appropriation by the Lessee of funds that are lawfully available to be applied for such purpose.  If Lessee fails to make such an 
appropriation prior to a fiscal period of Lessee for the Lease Payments scheduled in such a fiscal period, this Agreement shall 
terminate at the end of the last fiscal period immediately preceding the fiscal period for which funds have not been appropriated.  
The Lessee shall deliver notice to Lessor of such termination at least forty-five (45) days prior to such termination, but failure to give 
such notice shall not prevent the termination of this Agreement.  Upon any such termination of this Agreement, all of Lessee's right, 
title and interest in and its obligations under this Agreement and to the Property shall terminate effective on the last day of the last 
fiscal period of Lessee for which such an appropriation was made. 

3. Taxes.  In addition to the Lease Payments to be made pursuant to Section 1 hereof, Lessee agrees to indemnify 
and hold Lessor harmless from and against and to pay Lessor, as additional rent, on demand, an amount equal to all licenses, 
assessments, sales, use, real or personal property, gross receipts or other taxes, levies, imposts, duties or charges, if any, together 
with any penalties, fines, or interest thereon imposed against or on Lessor, Lessee or the Property by any governmental authority 
upon or with respect to the Property or the purchase, ownership, rental, possession, operation, return or sale of, or receipt of 
payments for, the Property, except any Federal or State income taxes, if any, payable by Lessor.  Lessee may contest any such taxes 
prior to payment provided such contest does not involve any risk of sale, forfeiture or loss of the Property or any interest therein. 

4. Lessee's Covenants and Representations.  Lessee covenants and represents as follows: 
(a)  Lessee represents, and will provide an opinion of its counsel to the effect that, it has full power and authority 

to enter into this Agreement which has been duly authorized, executed, and delivered by Lessee and is a valid and binding obligation 
of Lessee enforceable in accordance with its terms, and all requirements for execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement 
have been, or will be, complied with in a timely manner; 

(b)  Lessee has budgeted and appropriated for the current fiscal period sufficient funds to make the Lease 
Payments scheduled to come due in the current fiscal period and all other Payments expected to come due in the current fiscal 
period; Lessee currently expects to budget and appropriate sufficient funds to pay the Lease Payments coming due hereunder in 
each future fiscal period, but the decision whether to budget and appropriate funds for any future fiscal period is solely within the 
discretion of the then-current governing body of Lessee; 

(c)  There are no pending or threatened lawsuits or administrative or other proceedings contesting the authority 
for, authorization of, performance of, or expenditure of funds pursuant to this Agreement; 

(d)  Information supplied and statements made by Lessee in any financial statement or current budget prior to or 
contemporaneously with the Agreement are true and correct; 

(e)  Lessee has an immediate need for, and expects to make immediate use of, substantially all the Property, 
which need is not temporary or expected to diminish in the foreseeable future. 

(f)  No lease, rental agreement, lease-purchase agreement, payment agreement or contract for purchase to which 
Lessee has been a party at any time during the past ten (10) years has been terminated by Lessee as a result of insufficient funds 
being appropriated in any Fiscal Year.  No event has occurred which would constitute an event of default under any debt, revenue 
bond or obligation which Lessee has issued during the past ten (10) years. 

(g)  Lessee will pay the Lease Payment Due by check, wire transfer, or ACH only. 
5. Use and Licenses.  Lessee shall pay and discharge all operating expenses and shall cause the Property to be 

operated by competent persons only.  Lessee shall use the Property only for its proper purposes and will not install, use, operate or 
maintain the Property improperly, carelessly, or in violation of any applicable law, ordinance, rule or regulation of any governmental 
authority, or in a manner contrary to the nature of the Property or the use contemplated by its manufacturer.  Lessee shall keep the 
property at the location stated on the Certificate of Acceptance executed by Lessee upon delivery of the Property until Lessor, in 
writing, permits its removal, and the Property shall be used solely in the conduct of the Lessee's operations.  Lessee shall obtain, at 
its expense, all registrations, permits and licenses, if any, required by law for the installation and operation of the Property.  Any 
license plates used on the Property shall be issued in the name of the Lessee.  If a certificate of title is issuable with respect to the 
Property, it shall be delivered to the Lessor showing the interest of the Lessor. 
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6. Maintenance.  Lessor shall not be obligated to make any repairs or replacements.  At its own expense, Lessee 

shall service, repair and maintain the Property in as good condition, repair, appearance and working order as when delivered to 
Lessee hereunder, ordinary wear and tear from proper use alone excepted, and shall replace any and all parts thereof which may 
from time to time become worn out, lost, stolen, destroyed, or damaged beyond repair or rendered unfit for intended use, for any 
reason whatsoever, all of which replacements shall be free and clear of all liens, encumbrances and claims of others and shall 
become part of the Property and subject to this Agreement.  Lessor may, at its option, discharge such costs, expenses and insurance 
premiums necessary for the repair, maintenance and preservation of the Property, and all sums so expended shall be due from 
Lessee in addition to rental payments hereunder. 

7. Alterations. 
(a)  Lessee may, at its own expense, install or place in or on, or attach or affix to, the Property such equipment or 

accessories as may be necessary or convenient to use the Property for its intended purposes provided that such equipment or 
accessories do not impair the value or utility of the Property.  All such equipment and accessories shall be removed by Lessee upon 
termination of this Agreement, provided that any resulting damage shall be repaired at Lessee's expense.  Any such equipment or 
accessories not removed shall become the property of Lessor. 

(b)  Without the written consent of Lessor, Lessee shall not make any other alterations, modifications or 
improvements to the Property except as required or permitted hereunder.  Any other alterations, modifications or improvements to 
the Property shall immediately become part of the Property, subject to the provisions hereof.  Without the prior written consent of 
Lessor, Lessee shall not affix or attach any of the Property to any real property.  The Property shall remain personal property 
regardless of whether it becomes affixed or attached to real property or permanently rests upon any real property or any 
improvement thereon. 

8. Liens.  Lessee shall not directly or indirectly create, incur, assume or suffer to exist any mortgage, security 
interest, pledge, lien, charge, encumbrance or claim on or with respect to the Property, title thereto or any interest therein, except 
the respective rights of Lessor and Lessee hereunder.  

9. Damage to or Destruction of Property.  Lessee shall bear the entire risk of loss, damage, theft or destruction of 
the Property from any and every cause whatsoever, and no loss, damage, destruction or other event shall release Lessee from the 
obligation to pay the full amount of the rental payments or from any other obligation under this Agreement.  In the event of damage 
to any item of the Property, Lessee will immediately place the same in good repair, with the proceeds of any insurance recovery 
applied to the cost of such repair.  If Lessor determines that any item of Property is lost, stolen, destroyed or damaged beyond 
repair, Lessee, at the option of Lessee, will either (a) replace the same with like property in good repair or (b) on the next Lease 
Payment Date, pay Lessor (i) all amounts then owed by Lessee to Lessor under this Agreement, including the Lease Payment due on 
such date, and (ii) an amount equal to the applicable Option to Purchase Value set forth in Exhibit B. 

10. Insurance.  Lessee shall either be self-insured with regard to the Property or shall purchase and maintain 
insurance with regard to the Property.  Lessee shall indicate on each Certificate of Acceptance executed in relation to this Agreement 
its election to be self-insured or company insured with regard to the Property listed on that Certificate of Acceptance.  Whether 
Lessee is self-insured or company insured, Lessee shall, for the term of this Agreement, at its own expense, provide comprehensive 
liability insurance with respect to the Property, insuring against such risks, and such amounts as are customary for lessees of 
property of a character similar to the Property.  In addition, Lessee shall, for the term of this Agreement, at its own expense, provide 
casualty insurance with respect to the Property, insuring against customary risks, coverage at all times not less than the amount of 
the unpaid principal portion of the Lease Payments required to be made pursuant to Section 1 as of the last preceding Payment Date 
specified in Exhibit B on which a Lease Payment was made.  If insurance policies are provided with respect to the Property, all 
insurance policies shall be with insurers authorized to do business in the State where the Property is located and shall name both 
Lessor and Lessee as insured as their respective interest may appear.  Insurance proceeds from casualty losses shall be payable 
solely to the Lessor, subject to the provisions of Section 9.  Lessee shall, upon request, deliver to Lessor evidence of the required 
coverage together with premium receipts, and each insurer shall agree to give Lessor written notice of non-payment of any premium 
due and ten (10) days notice prior to cancellation or alteration of any such policy.  Lessee shall also carry and require any other 
person or entity working on, in or about the Property to carry workmen's compensation insurance covering employees on, in or about 
the Property.  In the event Lessee fails, for any reason, to comply with the requirements of this Section, Lessee shall indemnify, save 
harmless and, at Lessee's sole expense, defend Lessor and its agents, employees, officers and directors and the Property against all 
risk of loss not covered by insurance. 

11. Indemnification.  Lessee shall indemnify, to the extent permitted by law, and save harmless, Lessor and its 
agents, employees, officers and directors from and, at Lessee's expense, defend Lessor and its agents, employees, officers and 
directors against all liability, obligations, losses, damages, penalties, claims, actions, costs and expenses (including but not limited to 
reasonable attorneys' fees) of whatsoever kind or nature which in any way relate to or arise out of this Agreement or the ownership, 
rental, possession, operation, condition, sale or return of the Property.  All amounts which become due from Lessee under this 
Section 11 shall be credited with any amounts received by the Lessor from insurance provided by the Lessee and shall be payable by 
Lessee within thirty (30) days following demand therefor by Lessor and shall survive the termination or expiration of this Agreement.  

12. No Warranty.  EXCEPT FOR REPRESENTATIONS, WARRANTIES, AND SERVICE AGREEMENTS RELATING TO THE 
PROPERTY MADE OR ENTERED INTO BY THE MANUFACTURERS OR SUPPLIERS OF THE PROPERTY, ALL OF WHICH ARE HEREBY 
ASSIGNED TO LESSEE, LESSOR HAS MADE AND MAKES NO REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AND 
ASSUMES NO OBLIGATION WITH RESPECT TO THE TITLE, MERCHANTABILITY, CONDITION, QUALITY OR FITNESS OF THE PROPERTY 
DESCRIBED IN EXHIBIT A FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR THE CONFORMITY OF THE PROPERTY TO SPECIFICATION OR 
PURCHASE ORDER, ITS DESIGN, DELIVERY, INSTALLATION OR OPERATION.  All such risks shall be borne by Lessee without in any 
way excusing Lessee from its obligations under this Agreement, and Lessor shall not be liable to Lessee for any damages on account 
of such risks.  All claims or actions on any warranty so assigned shall be made or prosecuted by Lessee, at its sole expense, upon 
prior written notice to Lessor.  Lessor may, but shall have no obligation whatsoever to, participate in such claim or action on such 
warranty, at Lessor's expense.  Any recovery under such a warranty shall be made payable jointly to Lessee and Lessor. 
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13. Option to Purchase.  Provided Lessee has complied with the terms and conditions of this Agreement, Lessee shall 
have the option to purchase not less than all of the Property which is then subject to this Agreement, "as is" at the payment date, for 
the Option to Purchase Values set forth in Exhibit B by giving written notice to Lessor not less than sixty (60) days prior to the date 
specified in Exhibit B for the exercise of such option;  provided that upon Lessee's timely payment of all Lease Payments specified in 
Exhibit B, Lessee shall be deemed to have properly exercised its option to purchase the Property and shall be deemed to have 
acquired all of Lessor's right, title and interest in and to the Property, free of any lien, encumbrance or security interest except such 
liens, encumbrances or security interest as may be created, or permitted and not discharged, by Lessee but without other 
warranties.  Payment of the applicable Option to Purchase  
Value shall occur on the applicable Lease Payment Date specified in Exhibit B hereto, at which time Lessor shall, unless not required 
hereunder, deliver to Lessee a quitclaim bill of sale transferring Lessor's interest in the Property to Lessee free from any lien, 
encumbrance or security interest except such as may be created, or permitted and not discharged, by Lessee but without other 
warranties.  Upon Lessee's actual or constructive payment of the Option to Purchase Value and Lessor's actual or constructive 
delivery of a quitclaim bill of sale covering the Property, this Agreement shall terminate except as to obligations or liabilities accruing 
hereunder prior to such termination. 

14. Default and Lessor's Remedies. 
(a)  The occurrence of one or more of the following events shall constitute an Event of Default, whether occurring 

voluntarily or involuntarily, by operation of law or pursuant to any order of any court or governmental agency: 
(1)  Lessee fails to make any payment hereunder when due or within ten (10) days thereafter; 
(2)  Lessee fails to comply with any other covenant, condition or agreement of Lessee hereunder for a 

period of the ten (10) days after notice thereof; 
(3)  Any representation or warranty made by Lessee hereunder shall be untrue in any material respect as 

of the date made; 
(4)  Lessee makes, permits or suffers any unauthorized assignment, transfer or other disposition of this 

Agreement or any interest herein, or any part of the Property or any interest therein; or 
(5)  Lessee becomes insolvent; or admits in writing its inability to pay its debts as they mature; or applies 

for, consents to or acquiesces in the appointment of a trustee, receiver or custodian for the Lessee or a substantial part of its 
property; or, in the absence of such application, consent or acquiescence, a trustee, receiver or custodian is appointed for Lessee or 
a substantial part of its property and is not discharged within sixty (60) days; or any bankruptcy, reorganization, debt arrangement, 
moratorium, or any proceeding under any bankruptcy or insolvency law, or any dissolution or liquidation proceeding is instituted by 
or against Lessee and, if instituted against Lessee, is consented to or acquiesced in by Lessee or is not dismissed within sixty (60) 
days. 

(b) Upon the occurrence of any Event of Default specified herein, Lessor may, at its sole discretion, exercise 
any or all of the following remedies: 

(1)  Enforce this Agreement by appropriate action to collect amounts due or to become due hereunder, by 
acceleration or otherwise, or to cause Lessee to perform its other obligations hereunder in which event Lessee shall be liable for all 
costs and expenses incurred by Lessor; 

(2)  Take possession of the Property, without demand or notice and without court order or any process of 
law, and remove and relet the same for Lessee's account, in which event Lessee waives any and all damages resulting therefrom and 
shall be liable for all costs and expenses incurred by Lessor in connection therewith and the difference, if any, between the amounts 
to be paid pursuant to Section 1 hereof and the amounts received and to be received by Lessor in connection with any such reletting; 

(3)  Terminate this Agreement and repossess the Property, in which event Lessee shall be liable for any 
amounts payable hereunder through the date of such termination and all costs and expenses incurred by Lessor in connection 
therewith; 

(4)  Sell the Property or any portion thereof for Lessor's account at public or private sale, for cash or 
credit, without demand on notice to Lessee of Lessor's intention to do so, or relet the Property for a term and a rental which may be 
equal to, greater than or less than the rental and term provided herein.  If the proceeds from any such sale or rental payments 
received under a new agreement made for the periods prior to the expiration of this Agreement are less than the sum of (i) the 
costs of such repossession, sale, relocation, storage, reconditioning, reletting and reinstallation (including but not limited to 
reasonable attorneys' fees), (ii) the unpaid principal balance derived from Exhibit B as of the last preceding Lease Payment Date 
specified in Exhibit B, and (iii) any past due amounts hereunder (plus interest on such unpaid principal balance at the rate specified 
in Section 20 hereof, prorated to the date of such sale), all of which shall be paid to Lessor, Lessor shall retain all such proceeds and 
Lessee shall remain liable for any deficiency; or 

(5)  Pursue and exercise any other remedy available at law or in equity, in which event Lessee shall be 
liable for any and all costs and expenses incurred by Lessor in connection therewith.  "Costs and expenses", as that term is used in 
this Section 14, shall mean, to the extent allowed by law:  (i) reasonable attorneys' fees if this Agreement is referred for collection 
to an attorney not a salaried employee of Lessor or the holder of this Agreement;  (ii) court costs and disbursements including such 
costs in the event of any action necessary to secure possession of the Property; and (iii) actual and reasonable out-of-pocket 
expenses incurred in connection with any repossession or foreclosure, including costs of storing, reconditioning and reselling the 
Property, subject to the standards of good faith and commercial reasonableness set by the applicable Uniform Commercial Code.  
Lessee waives all rights under all exemption laws. 

(6)  Under no circumstances shall Lessee be liable under this subsection 14 (b) for any amount in excess 
of the sum appropriated pursuant to Section 1 hereof for the previous and current fiscal years, less all amounts previously due and 
paid during such previous and current fiscal years from amounts so appropriated. 

15. Termination.  Unless Lessee has properly exercised its option to purchase pursuant to Section 13 hereof, lessee 
shall, upon the expiration of the term of this Agreement or any earlier termination hereof pursuant to the terms of this Agreement, 
deliver the Property to Lessor unencumbered and in at least as good condition and repair as when delivered to Lessee, ordinary wear 
and tear resulting from proper use alone excepted, by loading the Property, at Lessee's sole expense, on such carrier, or delivering 
the Property to such location, as Lessor shall provide or designate at or within a reasonable distance from the general location of the 
Property.  If Lessee fails to deliver the Property to Lessor, as provided in this Section 15, on or before the date of termination of this 
Agreement, Lessee shall pay to Lessor upon demand, for the hold-over period, a portion of the total payment for the applicable 
period as set forth in Exhibit B prorated from the date of termination of this Agreement to the date Lessee either redelivers the 
Property to Lessor or Lessor repossesses the Property.   
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16. Assignment.  Without Lessor's prior written consent, which shall not be unreasonably withheld, Lessee will not 

either (i) assign, transfer, pledge, hypothecate, grant any security interest in or otherwise dispose of this Agreement or the Property 
or any interest in this Agreement or the Property; or (ii) sublet or lend the Property or permit it to be used by anyone other than 
Lessee, Lessee's employees, or.  Lessor may assign its rights, title and interest in and to this Agreement, the Property and any other 
documents executed with respect to this Agreement and/or grant or assign a security interest in this Agreement and the Property, in 
whole or in part.  Any such assignees shall have all of the rights of Lessor under this Agreement.  Subject to the foregoing, this 
Agreement inures to the benefit of and is binding upon the heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns of the parties 
hereto.  No assignment or reassignment of any of Lessor's rights, title or interest in this Agreement or the Property shall be effective 
with regard to Lessee unless and until Lessee shall have received a copy of the document by which the assignment or reassignment 
is made, disclosing the name and address of such assignee.  No further action will be required by Lessor or by Lessee to evidence the 
assignment.  During the term of this Agreement, Lessee shall keep a complete and accurate record of all such assignments in form 
necessary to comply with the United States Internal Revenue Code of 1986, Section 149 (a), and the regulations, proposed or 
existing, from time to time promulgated thereunder. 

17. Personal Property.  The Property is and shall at all times be and remain personal property. 
18. Title.  Upon acceptance of the Property by Lessee hereunder, Lessee shall have title to the Property during the 

term of this Agreement; however, in the event of (i) an Event of Default hereunder and for so long as such Event of Default is 
continuing, or (ii) termination of this Agreement pursuant to the provisions of Section 2 hereof, title shall be reverted immediately in 
and shall revert to Lessor free of any right, title or interest of Lessee unless Lessor elects otherwise. 

19. Lessor's Right to Perform for Lessee.  If Lessee fails to make any payment or perform or comply with any of its 
covenants or obligations hereunder, Lessor may, but shall not be required to, make such payment or perform or comply with such 
covenants and obligations on behalf of Lessee, and the amount of any such payment and the expenses (including but not limited to 
reasonable attorneys' fees) incurred by Lessor in performing or complying with such covenants and obligations, as the case may be, 
together with interest thereon at the highest lawful rate, shall be payable by Lessee upon demand. 

20. Interest on Default.  If Lessee fails to pay any Lease Payment specified in Section 1 hereof within ten (10) days 
after the due date thereof, Lessee shall pay to Lessor interest on such delinquent payment from the due date until paid at the 
highest lawful rate. 

21. Notices.  Any notices to be given or to be served upon any party hereto in connection with this Agreement must 
be in writing and may be given by certified or registered mail, and shall be deemed to have been given and received forty-eight (48) 
hours after a registered or certified letter containing such notice, postage prepaid, is deposited in the United States mail, and if given 
otherwise shall be deemed to have been given when delivered to and received by the party to whom it is addressed.  Such notice 
shall be given to the parties at their respective addresses designated on the signature page of this Agreement or at such other 
address as either party may hereafter designate. 

22. Security Interest.  As security for Lessee's covenants and obligations hereunder, Lessee hereby grants to Lessor, 
and its successors, a security interest in the Property, all accessions thereto and proceeds therefrom, and, in addition to Lessor's 
rights hereunder, all of the rights and benefits of a secured party under the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect from time to time 
hereafter in the State in which the Property is located or any other State which may have jurisdiction over the Property.  Lessee 
agrees to execute, acknowledge and deliver to Lessor in recordable form upon request financing statements or any other instruments 
with respect to the Property or this Agreement considered necessary or desirable by Lessor to perfect and continue the security 
interest granted herein in accordance with the laws of the applicable jurisdiction.  Lessee hereby authorizes Lessor or its agent or 
assigns to sign and execute on its behalf any and all necessary UCC-1 forms to perfect the Purchase Money Security interests herein 
above granted to Lessor. 

23. Tax Exemption.  Lessee certifies that it does reasonably anticipate that not more than $10,000,000 of "qualified 
tax-exempt obligations", as that term is defined in Section 265 (b) 3 (D) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 ("the Code"), will be 
issued by it and any subordinate entities during 2015.  Further, Lessee designates this issue as comprising a portion of the $10 
million in aggregate issues to be designated as "qualified tax exempt obligations" eligible for the exception contained in Section 265 
(b) 3 (D) of the Code allowing for an exception to the general rule of the Code which provides for a total disallowance of a deduction 
for interest expense allocable to the carrying of tax exempt obligations. 
 24. Continuing Disclosure.  Specifically and without limitation, Lessee agrees to provide audited financial statements, 
prepared by a certified public accountant not later than six (6) months after and as of the end of each fiscal year.  Periodic financial 
statements shall include a combined balance sheet as of the end of each such period, and a combined statement of revenues, 
expenditures and changes in fund balances, from the beginning of the then fiscal year to the end of such period. These reports must 
be certified as correct by one of Lessee's authorized agents.  If Lessee has subsidiaries, the financial statements required will be 
provided on a consolidated and consolidation basis. 

25. Miscellaneous. 
(a)  Lessee shall, whenever requested, advise Lessor of the exact location and condition of the Property and shall 

give the Lessor immediate notice of any attachment or other judicial process affecting the Property, and indemnify and save Lessor 
harmless from any loss or damage caused thereby.  Lessor may, for the purpose of inspection, at all reasonable times enter upon 
any job, building or place where the Property and the books and records of the Lessee with respect thereto are located. 

(b)  Lessee will take no action that would cause the interest portion of the Lease Payments to become coverage in 
gross income of the recipient for federal income tax purposes under the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 (the "Code") and Treasury 
Regulations promulgated thereunder (the "Regulations"), and Lessee will take and will cause its officers, employees and agents to 
take all affirmative actions legally within its power necessary to ensure that the interest portion of the Lease Payments does not 
become coverage in gross income of the recipient for federal income tax purposes under the Code and Regulations. 

(c)  Lessee agrees to equitably adjust the payments payable under this Agreement if there is a determination for 
any reason that the interest payable pursuant to this Agreement (as incorporated within the schedule of payments) is not excludable 
from income in accordance with the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, such as to make Lessor and its assigns whole. 

(d)  Time is of the essence.  No covenant or obligations hereunder to be performed by Lessee may be waived 
except by the written consent of Lessor, and a waiver of any such covenant or obligation or a forbearance to invoke any remedy on 
any occasion shall not constitute or be treated as a waiver of such covenant or obligation as to any other occasion and shall not 
preclude Lessor from invoking such remedy at any later time prior to Lessee's cure of the condition giving rise to such remedy.  
Lessor's rights hereunder are cumulative and not alternative. 
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(e)  This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with, and governed by, the laws of the State in which the 
Property is located. 

(f)  This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties and shall not be modified, waived, 
discharged, terminated, amended, altered or changed in any respect except by a written document signed by both Lessor and 
Lessee. 

(g)  Any term or provision of this Agreement found to be prohibited by law or unenforceable shall be ineffective to 
the extent of such prohibition or unenforceability without, to the extent reasonably possible, invalidating the remainder of this 
Agreement. 

(h)  The Lessor hereunder shall have the right at any time or times, by notice to Lessee, to designate or appoint 
any person or entity to act as agent or trustee for Lessor for any purposes hereunder. 

(i)  All transportation charges shall be borne by Lessee.  Lessee will immediately notify Lessor of any change 
occurring in or to the Property, of a change in Lessee's address, or in any fact or circumstance warranted or represented by Lessee 
to Lessor, or if any Event of Default occurs. 

(j)  Use of the neuter gender herein is for purposes of convenience only and shall be deemed to mean and include 
the masculine or feminine gender whenever and wherever appropriate. 

(k)  The captions set forth herein are for convenience of reference only and shall not define or limit any of the 
terms or provisions hereof. 

(l)  Except as otherwise provided herein, this Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the 
Parties hereto and their respective heirs, executors, administrators, legal representatives, successors and assigns, where permitted 
by this Agreement. 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the _______ day of _____________ in the year 2015. 
 
 
 

Lessor: Government Capital Corporation  
 
 
 
_________________________________________ 
Authorized Signature 
345 Miron Dr. 
Southlake, TX  76092 
 

 
 
 
Witness Signature:__________________________ 
 
Print Name: _______________________________ 
 
Print Title: ________________________________ 
 

 
 
 

Lessee: Jefferson County  
 
 
 
_________________________________________ 
Jeff Branick, County Judge 
1149 Pearl Street 
Beaumont, TX  77701 
 

 
 
 
Witness Signature:__________________________ 
 
Print Name: _______________________________ 
 
Print Title: ________________________________ 
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EXHIBIT A 
DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY 

TEXAS MUNICIPAL LEASE-PURCHASE AGREEMENT No.6878 (THE "AGREEMENT")  
BY AND BETWEEN 

Lessor, Government Capital Corporation and Lessee, Jefferson County 
Dated as of January 22, 2015 

 
 

Election System Hardware/Software as follows: 
 
QTY UNIT DESCRIPTION 

HARDWARE 

64 Judge's Booth Controller (JBC) Controller for eState polling place equipment 
128 Paper roll Paper roll used with JBC 
64 JBC Storage and Transport Box Reinforced, padded plastic box for storage and stacking 
367 eState Electronic voting unit 
367 eState voting booth Standard voting booth for standard eState voting unit 
1 eScan Precinct-based ballot scanning unit 
2 Paper roll Paper roll used with eScan 
1 eScan Ballot Box Ballot box (tub) for use with eScan 
55 Disabled Access Unit (DAU) Disabled access voting unit 
55 eState accessible voting booth Wheelchair-accessible voting booth for the DAU-equipped eState voting unit 
55 Headphones Headphones used with DAU voting unit 
30 Mobile Ballot Box (MBB) /Audio Card Spare flash memory card or audio card for use with Hart Voting equipment 
120 Mobile Ballot Box (MBB) audio card Flash memory card or audio cards  
53 Casters for Caddy Set of 4 wheels for storage caddy 
53 Storage Caddy Additional storage unit for HVS equipment 

SOFTWARE 

1 BOSS software - First Seat BOSS software license 
1 Tally software - First Seat Tally software license 
1 Ballot Now software - First Seat Ballot Now software license 
1 SERVO software - First Seat SERVO software license 

OTHER HARDWARE 

1 Personal computer, Win7 PC workstation for BOSS 
1 Personal computer, Win7 PC workstation for Tally 
1 Personal computer, Win7 PC workstation for Ballot Now 
1 Personal computer, Win7 PC workstation for SERVO 
1 Personal computer, Win7 For use as a Tally backup 
5 Mobile Ballot Box (MBB) / audio card Flash memory card or audio cards included with computer equipment 
5 ATA card reader/writer Flash memory card reader/writer included with computer equipment 
5 eState Cryptographic Module (eCM) Electronic security token included with computer equipment 
1 Quatech Card & Cable Card & cable included with computer equipment 
1 Crossover cable Crossover cable included with SERVO 
1 Scanner  Kodak i660 high-volume scanner 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
PROPERTY LOCATION: 
Jefferson County Auditor's Office 
1149 Pearl Street 
Beaumont, TX  77701 
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EXHIBIT B 
>>  SCHEDULE OF PAYMENTS & OPTION TO PURCHASE PRICE  << 

TEXAS MUNICIPAL LEASE PURCHASE AGREEMENT No.6878 (THE "AGREEMENT") 
BY AND BETWEEN 

Lessor: Government Capital Corporation and 
Lessee: Jefferson County 

Schedule dated as of January 22, 2015 

PMT PMT DATE TOTAL INTEREST PRINCIPAL OPTION TO PURCHASE 
NO. MO  DAY  YR PAYMENT PAID PAID after pmt on this line 

1 1/22/2016 $369,835.22 $46,440.28 $323,394.94 N/A 
2 1/22/2017 $369,835.22 $37,643.94 $332,191.28 N/A 
3 1/22/2018 $369,835.22 $28,608.34 $341,226.88 $717,531.73 
4 1/22/2019 $369,835.22 $19,326.97 $350,508.25 $362,405.91 
5 1/22/2020 $369,835.22 $9,793.17 $360,042.05 $1.00 

Grand Totals $1,849,176.10 $141,812.70 $1,707,363.40
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Interest Rate: 2.72% 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Accepted By Lessee: ______________________________________ 
    Jeff Branick, County Judge 
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INCUMBENCY, INSURANCE, AND ESSENTIAL USE CERTIFICATES 
TEXAS MUNICIPAL LEASE-PURCHASE AGREEMENT No.6878 (THE "AGREEMENT")  

BY AND BETWEEN 
Lessor, Government Capital Corporation and Lessee, Jefferson County 

Dated as of January 22, 2015 
 

 
I, Carolyn Guidry, do hereby certify that I am the duly elected or appointed and acting County Clerk (Keeper of the 

Records), of Jefferson County, a political subdivision or agency duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Texas, that 
I or my designee have custody of the records of such entity, and that, as of the date hereof, the individual(s) named below are the 
duly elected or appointed officer(s) of such entity holding the office(s) set forth opposite their respective name(s).  I further certify 
that (i) the signature(s) set opposite their respective name(s) and title(s) are their true and authentic signature(s), and (ii) such 
officers have the authority on behalf of such entity to enter into that certain Texas Municipal Lease-Purchase Agreement dated as of 
January 22, 2015, between such entity and Government Capital Corporation. 

 
 
Name Title Signature 

 
 
Jeff Branick 

 
County Judge 

 
 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have duly executed this certificate and affixed the seal of such entity hereto this________ day of 
________________________, 2015. 
 By Lessee:  
 
 
 __________________________________  

Carolyn Guidry, County Clerk 
 
 
Lessee certifies that property and liability insurance, if applicable, have been secured in accordance with the Agreement and such 
coverage will be maintained in full force for the term of the Agreement.  "Lessor or its Assigns" should be designated as loss payee 
until Lessee is notified, in writing, to substitute a new loss payee.  The following information is provided about insurance— 
(PLEASE FILL IN THE INFORMATION BELOW) 
 
 
INSURANCE COMPANY/AGENT'S NAME: ____________________________________________________________________ 
 
INSURANCE COMPANY ADDRESS:  ____________________________________________________________________ 
 
     ____________________________________________________________________ 
 
PHONE NUMBER: _________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
POLICY NUMBER: _________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
I, Jeff Branick, County Judge, of Jefferson County ("Lessee"), hereby certify that the Equipment, to be leased to the undersigned 
under the certain Lease Agreement, dated as of January 22, 2015, between such entity and Government Capital Corporation 
("Lessor"), will be used by the undersigned Lessee for the following purpose:  
(PLEASE FILL OUT PRIMARY USE BELOW) 
 
 
 PRIMARY USE ______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
The undersigned hereby represents that the use of the Equipment is essential to its proper, efficient and economic operation. 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set my hand this ___________ day of ____________________________, 2015. 
 

By Lessee: 
 
 
________________________________________ 
Jeff Branick, County Judge 
 
For Lessee: Jefferson County 
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CERTIFICATE OF ACCEPTANCE 
TEXAS MUNICIPAL LEASE-PURCHASE AGREEMENT No.6878 (THE "AGREEMENT")  

BY AND BETWEEN 
Lessor, Government Capital Corporation and Lessee, Jefferson County 

Dated as of January 22, 2015 
 

 
1.  ACCEPTANCE:  In accordance with the Agreement, Lessee hereby certifies that all of the Property described herein (i) has been 
received by Lessee, (ii) has been thoroughly examined and inspected to the complete satisfaction of Lessee, (iii) had been found by 
Lessee to be in good operating order, repair and condition, (iv) has been found to be of the size, design, quality, type and 
manufacture specified by Lessee, (v) has been found to be and is wholly suitable for Lessee's purposes, and (vi) is hereby 
unconditionally accepted by Lessee, in the condition received, for all purposes of this Agreement. 
 
By Lessee: 
 
 
__________________________________________ (*)  
Jeff Branick, County Judge 
 
 
For Lessee: Jefferson County 
 
 
ACCEPTED on this the _________ day of __________________________, 2015. 
 
 

(*) ACCEPTANCE MUST BE SIGNED ONLY IF NO ESCROW AGREEMENT IS INCLUDED 
 
 
2.  PROPERTY: 
 
 ELECTION SYSTEM HARDWARE/SOFTWARE, SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT A. 
 
3.  USE:  The primary use of the Property is as follows (PLEASE FILL OUT PRIMARY USE BELOW) 
 
 PRIMARY USE--          _________________ 
 
4.  PROPERTY LOCATION: 
 

Jefferson County Auditor's Office 
1149 Pearl Street 
Beaumont, TX  77701 

 
5.  INVOICING:  Invoices shall be sent to the following address, including to whose attention invoices should be directed: 
 

Jefferson County 
Attn.: Patrick Swain, County Auditor 
1149 Pearl Street 
Beaumont, TX  77701 

 
6.  INSURANCE: Lessee certifies that property and liability insurance have been secured in accordance with the Agreement and such 
coverage will be maintained in force for the term of the Agreement.  Lessor will be designated as loss payee until Lessee is notified, in 
writing, to substitute a new loss payee. (PLEASE CONFIRM INSURANCE TYPE BELOW) 
 
 _____ Company Insured  _____ Election to self-insure in accordance with Section 10 of the Agreement. 
 
7.  MAINTENANCE: In accordance with Section 6 of the Agreement, Lessee agrees to, at its own expense, service, repair and 
maintain the Property for the term of the Agreement as follows: (PLEASE CONFIRM MAINTENANCE TYPE BELOW) 
 
 _____ Maintenance Contract _____ Election to self-maintain 
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TAX AND ARBITRAGE CERTIFICATE 
LEASE AGREEMENT NO.6878 (THE "AGREEMENT") 

BY AND BETWEEN 
Lessor, Government Capital Corporation and Lessee, Jefferson County 

Dated as of January 22, 2015 
 

 
This Tax and Arbitrage Certificate is executed on this ____ day of _____________, 2015 by the 

undersigned ("Lessee") and pertains to that equipment lease or financing agreement dated January 22, 
2015, as is more fully described above (the "Lease").  This Certificate is being issued pursuant to Section 
148 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the "Code") and Treasury Regulation, Sections 
1.141-1 through 1.141-15, 1.148-0 through 1.148-11, 1.149(d), 1.149(g)-1, 1.150-1 and 1.150-2 (the 
"Regulations").  Lessee hereby agrees that:  (a) proceeds derived from the issuance of the Lease shall 
only be used to acquire equipment that has a governmental purpose and will not be used to acquire 
equipment that will benefit any private business activity; (b) proceeds derived from the issuance of the 
Lease shall never be invested in instruments yielding an interest rate return in excess of the rate of 
interest set forth in the Lease; (c) proceeds derived from the issuance of the Lease shall be fully and 
completely expended for their anticipated purpose within at least one year from the date of the Lease; (d) 
proceeds derived from the issuance of the Lease shall not be used to finance any acquisition other than 
the purchase of that equipment identified in the Lease along with related costs and costs of issuance; (e) 
the repayment of the Lease is not guaranteed directly or indirectly by the federal government; (f) Lessee 
shall execute a Form 8038-G and allow for such to be filed of record with the Internal Revenue Service; 
(g) the Lease is in registered form and that the Lessee shall maintain a record regarding the ownership of 
the Lease and the payment of all sums payable under the Lease; (h) the proceeds derived from the 
issuance of the Lease are not in excess of the sum required in order to acquire the property that is the 
subject of the Lease and to fund the costs associated with the issuance of the Lease; (i) Lessee does not 
currently contemplate the sale or disposition of the equipment that is the subject of the Lease prior to the 
expiration of the Lease's payment terms; and (j) the Lessee shall otherwise abide by all applicable rules 
and regulations related to the issuance of the Lease. 

 
 To the best of the knowledge and belief of the undersigned, the expectations as set forth above, 
are reasonable; and there are no present facts, estimates, and circumstances which would change the 
foregoing expectations.  Lessee has not been notified of the listing, or proposed listing of it, by the 
Internal Revenue Service as an Issuer whose arbitrage certificates may not be relied upon. 
 

Executed on the date first referenced above. 
 
 

Lessee: Jefferson County 
 
 
 
______________________________________ 
Jeff Branick, County Judge 
1149 Pearl Street 
Beaumont, TX  77701 
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[to be retyped on letterhead of lessee's counsel] 
 
 
 
Government Capital Corporation 
Attention: Documentation Department 
345 Miron Drive 
Southlake, TX  76092 
 
 
RE:  Texas Municipal Lease-Purchase Agreement No.6878 (the “Agreement”) 
 
Dear Lessor, 
 
I have acted as Counsel to Jefferson County with respect to that certain Texas Municipal Lease-Purchase 
Agreement No.6878, by and between Government Capital Corporation as Lessor and Jefferson County as 
Lessee.  I have reviewed the Agreement and such other documents, records and certificates of Lessee and 
appropriate public officials as I have deemed relevant and am of the opinion that: 
 

1.  The Lessee is a political subdivision or agency of the State of Texas with the requisite power 
and authority to incur obligations, the interest on which is exempt from taxation by virtue of 
Section 103(a) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986; 

 
2.  The execution, delivery and performance by the Lessee of the Agreement have been duly 
authorized by all necessary action on the part of the Lessee; and 

 
3.  The Agreement constitutes a legal, valid and binding obligation of the Lessee enforceable in 
accordance with its terms. 

 
4.  The above opinions may be relied upon by the Lessee, Lessor, or its Assigns. 

 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
Attorney at Law 
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RESOLUTION # ____________ 
 

A RESOLUTION REGARDING A LEASE PURCHASE AGREEMENT FOR THE PURPOSE OF FINANCING AN 
“ELECTION SYSTEM HARDWARE/SOFTWARE”. 

 
WHEREAS, the Jefferson County desires to enter into that certain Lease-Purchase Agreement No.6878, by 
and between Jefferson County and Government Capital Corporation, for the purpose of financing an 
“Election System Hardware/Software”.  The Jefferson County desires to designate this Agreement as 
a "qualified tax exempt obligation" of the Jefferson County for the purposes of Section 265 (b) (3) of the 
Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended.  The Jefferson County desires to designate Jeff Branick, 
County Judge, as an authorized signer of the Agreement. 
 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF THE JEFFERSON COUNTY: 
 

Section 1. That the Jefferson County enters into a Lease Purchase Agreement with Government 
Capital Corporation for the purpose of financing an “Election System Hardware/Software”. 
 

Section 2. That the Lease Purchase Agreement dated as of January 22, 2015, by and between 
the Jefferson County and Government Capital Corporation is designated by the Jefferson County as a 
"qualified tax exempt obligation" for the purposes of Section 265 (b) (3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 
1986, as amended. 
 

Section 3. That the Jefferson County designates Jeff Branick, County Judge, as an authorized 
signer of the Lease Purchase Agreement No. 6878 by and between the Jefferson County and Government 
Capital Corporation. 
 
PASSED AND APPROVED by the Board of the Jefferson County in a meeting held on the _______day of 
____________________, 2015. 
 
 

Lessee:  Jefferson County Witness Signature 
 
 
 
__________________________________ 

 
 
 
______________________________________ 

Jeff Branick, County Judge 
 

Carolyn Guidry, County Clerk 
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Form 8038-G
(Rev. September 2011)

Department of the Treasury 
Internal Revenue Service

Information Return for Tax-Exempt Governmental Obligations
 Under Internal Revenue Code section 149(e)   

 See separate instructions.  

Caution: If the issue price is under $100,000, use Form 8038-GC.

OMB No. 1545-0720

Part I Reporting Authority If Amended Return, check here  
1 Issuer’s name 2 Issuer’s employer identification number (EIN)

3a Name of person (other than issuer) with whom the IRS may communicate about this return (see instructions) 3b Telephone number of other person shown on 3a

4 Number and street (or P.O. box if mail is not delivered to street address) Room/suite 5 Report number (For IRS Use Only)

3 
6 City, town, or post office, state, and ZIP code 7 Date of issue

8 Name of issue 9 CUSIP number

10a Name and title of officer or other employee of the issuer whom the IRS may call for more information (see 
instructions)

10b Telephone number of officer or other 
employee shown on 10a

Part II Type of Issue (enter the issue price). See the instructions and attach schedule.
11 Education . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11 

12 Health and hospital . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 

13 Transportation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 

14 Public safety . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 

15 Environment (including sewage bonds) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15 

16 Housing . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16 

17 Utilities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17 

18 Other. Describe  18 

19 If obligations are TANs or RANs, check only box 19a  . . . . . . . . . . . . .   
If obligations are BANs, check only box 19b . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   

20 If obligations are in the form of a lease or installment sale, check box . . . . . . . .   

Part III Description of Obligations. Complete for the entire issue for which this form is being filed.

21 

(a) Final maturity date (b) Issue price
(c) Stated redemption 

price at maturity
(d) Weighted 

average maturity
(e) Yield

$ $ years % 
Part IV Uses of Proceeds of Bond Issue (including underwriters’ discount)

22 Proceeds used for accrued interest . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22 

23 Issue price of entire issue (enter amount from line 21, column (b)) . . . . . . . . . . . 23 

24 Proceeds used for bond issuance costs (including underwriters’ discount) . . 24 

25 Proceeds used for credit enhancement . . . . . . . . . . . . 25 

26 Proceeds allocated to reasonably required reserve or replacement fund . 26 

27 Proceeds used to currently refund prior issues . . . . . . . . . 27 

28 Proceeds used to advance refund prior issues . . . . . . . . . 28 

29 Total (add lines 24 through 28) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29 

30 Nonrefunding proceeds of the issue (subtract line 29 from line 23 and enter amount here) . . . 30 

Part V Description of Refunded Bonds. Complete this part only for refunding bonds.
31 Enter the remaining weighted average maturity of the bonds to be currently refunded . . . .  years
32 Enter the remaining weighted average maturity of the bonds to be advance refunded . . . .  years
33 Enter the last date on which the refunded bonds will be called (MM/DD/YYYY)  . . . . . .  

34 Enter the date(s) the refunded bonds were issued  (MM/DD/YYYY)

For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see separate instructions. Cat. No. 63773S Form 8038-G (Rev. 9-2011)

Jefferson County 74-6000291

Patrick Swain, County Auditor 409-835-8500

1149 Pearl Street

Beaumont, TX 77701

Agreement No.6878 None

Jeff Branick, County Judge 409-835-8500

Election System Hardware/Software $1,707,363 40

✔

01-22-2020 1,707,363.40 N/A 5 2.72

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A
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Part VI Miscellaneous

35 Enter the amount of the state volume cap allocated to the issue under section 141(b)(5) . . . . 35 

 36 a Enter the amount of gross proceeds invested or to be invested in a guaranteed investment contract  
(GIC) (see instructions) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36a

b Enter the final maturity date of the GIC 

c Enter the name of the GIC provider 
37 Pooled financings:  Enter the amount of the proceeds of this issue that are to be used to make loans

to other governmental units . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37 

38 a If this issue is a loan made from the proceeds of another tax-exempt issue, check box and enter the following information: 
b Enter the date of the master pool obligation 

c Enter the EIN of the issuer of the master pool obligation 

d Enter the name of the issuer of the master pool obligation 

39 If the issuer has designated the issue under section 265(b)(3)(B)(i)(III) (small issuer exception), check box . . . .  
40 If the issuer has elected to pay a penalty in lieu of arbitrage rebate, check box . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
41 a If the issuer has identified a hedge, check here and enter the following information:

b Name of hedge provider 
c Type of hedge 
d Term of hedge 

42 If the issuer has superintegrated the hedge, check box . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
43 If the issuer has established written procedures to ensure that all nonqualified bonds of this issue are remediated 

according to the requirements under the Code and Regulations (see instructions), check box . . . . . . . .  

44 If the issuer has established written procedures to monitor the requirements of section 148, check box . . . . .  
45a If some portion of the proceeds was used to reimburse expenditures, check here and enter the amount

of reimbursement . . . . . . . . .  
b Enter the date the official intent was adopted 

Signature 

and  

Consent

Under penalties of perjury, I declare that I have examined this return and accompanying schedules and statements, and to the best of my knowledge  
and belief, they are true, correct, and complete. I further declare that I consent to the IRS’s disclosure of the issuer’s return information, as necessary to 
process this return, to the person that I have authorized above.

Signature of issuer’s authorized representative Date Type or print name and title

Paid 
Preparer 
Use Only

Print/Type preparer’s name Preparer's signature Date
Check         if 
self-employed

PTIN

Firm’s name      

Firm's address  

Firm's EIN  

Phone no.

Form 8038-G (Rev. 9-2011)

✔

Jeff Branick, County Judge
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   1
                                    01-12-2015
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

CARQUEST AUTO PARTS # 96                               55.93     402533
HYDRAULIC & AIR REPAIR                                509.84     402552
MUNRO'S                                                33.00     402564
SOUTHERN TIRE MART, LLC                             1,011.97     402598
SHI GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS, INC.                        328.20     402612
TASCO                                                 569.41     402633
PORTABLE SERVICES                                   1,200.00     402660
                                                                         3,708.35**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

ENTERGY                                                 6.49     402548
                                                                             6.49**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

ENTERGY                                               277.03     402548
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             26.93     402592
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .15     402604
                                                                           304.11**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

APAC, INC. - TROTTI & THOMSOM                         534.85     402527
BRANCE KRACHY CO., INC.                                 6.21     402529
ENTERGY                                                14.18     402548
KAY ELECTRONICS, INC.                                  53.25     402554
M&D SUPPLY                                             66.43     402559
MUNRO'S                                               319.72     402564
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .03     402604
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           10.84     402610
PCM-G                                               2,190.00     402661
                                                                         3,195.51**
PARKS & RECREATION

AT&T                                                   28.91     402581
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             52.26     402592
                                                                            81.17**
GENERAL FUND

TAX OFFICE

GULF COAST INSURANCE AGENCY                            71.00     402547
HERNANDEZ OFFICE SUPPLY, INC.                          31.44     402550
OFFICE DEPOT                                          991.54     402570
PITNEY BOWES, INC.                                     21.00     402576
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          20.69     402579
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                 226.45     402580
AT&T                                                  101.16     402581
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .16     402604
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        1,259.94     402610
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                          30.00     402671
ROCHESTER ARMORED CAR CO INC                          352.00     402672
                                                                         3,105.38*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           13.01     402610
THOMSON REUTER TAX & ACCNTG INC R&G                   227.25     402650
                                                                           240.26*
COUNTY CLERK

KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                              77.85     402556
XEROX CORPORATION                                   1,071.05     402596
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          189.42     402610
CAROLYN GUIDRY                                         96.11     402632
FILEX SYSTEMS, INC.                                 1,040.00     402676
                                                                         2,474.43*
COUNTY JUDGE

JAN GIROUARD & ASSOCIATES                             600.00     402545
FRED JACKSON                                           81.27     402653
JUSTIN G SANDERSON                                    200.00     402685
                                                                           881.27*
RISK MANAGEMENT
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OFFICE DEPOT                                          109.98     402570
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.22     402610
                                                                           111.20*
COUNTY TREASURER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.87     402610
PCM-G                                               2,190.00     402661
                                                                         2,194.87*
PRINTING DEPARTMENT

OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                  2,118.31     402572
CIT TECHNOLOGY FINANCING SERVICE                      499.00     402652
                                                                         2,617.31*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

OFFICE DEPOT                                           72.07     402570
                                                                            72.07*
GENERAL SERVICES

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                   50.00     402553
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                          2,447.01     402585
TEXAS WILDLIFE DAMAGE MGMT FUND                     2,700.00     402587
INTERFACE EAP                                       1,679.70     402597
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      303.92     402607
MCGRIFF, SEIBELS & WILLIAMS OF TX                   1,435.00     402620
JOHN PAUL'S                                           103.55     402667
ANTHONY ICENOGLE                                    2,849.50     402694
SPOK INC                                                3.00     402697
                                                                        11,571.68*
DATA PROCESSING

GUARDIAN FORCE                                         36.00     402521
SOUTHERN COMPUTER WAREHOUSE                           872.72     402526
OFFICE DEPOT                                          129.69     402570
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            432.37     402602
MICHAEL BAIN                                          229.60     402645
PCM-G                                                 120.00     402661
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         212.00     402671
SPOK INC                                               12.06     402697
                                                                         2,044.44*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT

OFFICE DEPOT                                          129.07     402570
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           84.46     402610
                                                                           213.53*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

SOUTHERN COMPUTER WAREHOUSE                           346.79     402526
GT DISTRIBUTORS, INC.                                 249.75     402543
OFFICE DEPOT                                          865.95     402570
PENGAD                                                125.39     402573
TDCAA BOOK ORDERS                                     176.00     402584
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          171.86     402610
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  188.74     402687
HIGGINBOTHAM INSURANCE AGENCY INC                     100.00     402702
                                                                         2,224.48*
DISTRICT CLERK

KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                           1,675.95     402556
OFFICE DEPOT                                          172.82     402570
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          181.14     402610
                                                                         2,029.91*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

DAVID W BARLOW                                      4,166.50     402528
MARSHA NORMAND                                      8,333.00     402567
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           10.07     402610
JAMES R. MAKIN, P.C.                                  404.89     402675
                                                                        12,914.46*
58TH DISTRICT COURT

KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                              25.95     402556
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  29.95     402580

109



  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   3
                                    01-12-2015
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .41     402610
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                       1,157.85     402671
                                                                         1,214.16*
136TH DISTRICT COURT

CAYLA CALAMIA                                         408.00     402531
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .81     402610
PCM-G                                               1,095.00     402661
                                                                         1,503.81*
252ND DISTRICT COURT

DAVID W BARLOW                                      4,166.50     402528
MIKE VAN ZANDT                                      8,333.00     402590
BRACK JONES JR.                                     8,333.33     402599
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          128.93     402610
SHEIGH SUMMERLIN                                    8,333.33     402636
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                       1,369.96     402671
                                                                        30,665.05*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

CATHERINE BRUNEY                                    1,050.00     402551
JONATHAN L. STOVALL                                    75.00     402674
MELANIE AIREY                                         225.00     402703
                                                                         1,350.00*
317TH DISTRICT COURT

JUDY PAASCH                                         2,278.33     402628
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         340.00     402671
                                                                         2,618.33*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           19.33     402610
                                                                            19.33*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 2

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.29     402610
                                                                             3.29*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 2

OFFICE DEPOT                                           37.71     402570
                                                                            37.71*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 4

OFFICE DEPOT                                        1,057.20     402570
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .16     402604
                                                                         1,057.36*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           25.62     402610
                                                                            25.62*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 7

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .07     402604
                                                                              .07*
JUSTICE OF PEACE PCT. 8

OFFICE DEPOT                                          344.89     402570
                                                                           344.89*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1

SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           56.56     402611
                                                                            56.56*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

DAVID GROVE                                           250.00     402523
OFFICE DEPOT                                          134.36     402570
CHARLES ROJAS                                         250.00     402603
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           43.96     402610
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     250.00     402625
LAURIE PEROZZO                                        250.00     402664
                                                                         1,178.32*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3
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SOUTHERN COMPUTER WAREHOUSE                           400.59     402526
MIKE LAIRD, ATTORNEY AT LAW                           600.00     402557
OFFICE DEPOT                                          299.99     402570
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            255.40     402602
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           19.49     402610
PCM-G                                               5,475.00     402661
NORMAN DESMARAIS JR.                                  300.00     402665
JAMES R. MAKIN, P.C.                                  250.00     402675
JARED GILTHORPE                                       250.00     402696
                                                                         7,850.47*
COURT MASTER

JUDGE LARRY GIST                                      626.98     402544
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.03     402610
                                                                           629.01*
MEDIATION CENTER

SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  89.45     402580
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.03     402610
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                       3,480.72     402671
                                                                         3,572.20*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

AT&T                                                   31.06     402581
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                     1.15     402604
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        1,218.64     402610
SHI GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS, INC.                        656.40     402612
PCM-G                                               2,190.00     402661
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         279.05     402671
                                                                         4,376.30*
CRIME LABORATORY

FED EX                                                 62.41     402541
LYNN PEAVEY CO., INC.                                 466.50     402558
OFFICE DEPOT                                           30.95     402570
HENRY SCHEIN, INC.                                    282.76     402578
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       37.99     402608
SHI GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS, INC.                        328.20     402612
PCM-G                                               1,095.00     402661
CAYMAN CHEMICAL COMPANY                               239.00     402668
BRANDY HENLEY                                           4.49     402695
                                                                         2,547.30*
JAIL - NO. 2

COBURN'S, BEAUMONT BOWIE (1)                           56.65     402537
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                    41.73     402546
ENTERGY                                            36,917.82     402548
MCNEILL INSURANCE AGENCY                              213.00     402561
OFFICE DEPOT                                          981.61     402570
OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                    488.00     402572
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                               7,369.31     402577
WHOLESALE ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO.                          75.22     402594
WILLBANKS & ASSOCIATES                                311.44     402595
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                     7.20     402604
INTERCONTINENTAL JET CORP                         139,000.00     402629
EQUIPMENT DEPOT                                     1,006.34     402639
FIVE STAR CORRECTIONAL SERVICE                     17,172.29     402669
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                          94.05     402671
CONSTELLATION NEWENERGY - GAS DIVIS                 5,058.21     402684
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                4,021.53     402687
                                                                       212,814.40*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .41     402610
LATASHA DILL                                          297.92     402635
LYNN BIERHALTER                                         7.28     402637
SHARON STREETMAN                                       44.80     402638
RASHUNDA FLETCHER                                     177.52     402655
ROSE CHAISSON                                          49.84     402657
CLINTON DEROUEN                                        56.00     402679
DURWARD MINOR                                         118.16     402689
SPOK INC                                               48.24     402697
                                                                           800.17*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME
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ENTERGY                                             6,089.33     402548
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                  66.35     402577
AT&T                                                  682.06     402581
JOHN C. WHITE, D.D.S.                                  50.00     402593
OAK FARM DAIRY                                        204.00     402600
FLOWERS FOODS                                         150.43     402622
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   1,919.57     402623
VANSCHECA SANDERS-CHEVIS                              600.00     402642
A1 FILTER SERVICE COMPANY                             183.79     402678
                                                                         9,945.53*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

FAST SIGNS, INC.                                       90.00     402540
GT DISTRIBUTORS, INC.                                 216.06     402543
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  146.00     402553
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           22.02     402610
SHI GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS, INC.                        984.60     402612
TASER INTERNATIONAL                                   248.18     402627
PCM-G                                               3,285.00     402661
                                                                         4,991.86*
CONSTABLE-PCT 2

JEFFERSON CTY. PEACE OFFICERS ASSOC                   105.00     402522
OFFICE DEPOT                                           14.86     402570
                                                                           119.86*
CONSTABLE-PCT 4

OFFICE DEPOT                                           31.43     402570
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .16     402604
CODE BLUE                                              82.00     402624
DISH NETWORK                                           25.42     402643
TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERNATIVE                        70.00     402701
                                                                           209.01*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                             128.95     402556
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            8.48     402610
                                                                           137.43*
CONSTABLE PCT. 8

SHI GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS, INC.                        656.40     402612
PCM-G                                               2,190.00     402661
                                                                         2,846.40*
AGRICULTURE EXTENSION SVC

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           22.33     402610
EMILEE BEAN                                           291.38     402690
                                                                           313.71*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

BROUSSARD'S MORTUARY                                3,000.00     402530
CALVARY MORTUARY                                    1,500.00     402532
CLAYBAR FUNERAL HOME, INC.                            984.00     402536
ENTERGY                                                70.00     402549
NATIONAL SAFETY COUNCIL                               197.50     402565
AUSTIN CECIL WALKES MD PA                           2,932.58     402591
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           38.26     402610
RACHEL DRAGULSKI                                       33.60     402617
MORBIDITY & MORTALITY WEEKLY REPORT                   104.50     402648
TINA CHAMPAGNE                                         33.60     402654
SPOK INC                                               22.85     402697
                                                                         8,916.89*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2

NATIONAL SAFETY COUNCIL                               197.50     402565
PHYSICIAN SALES & SERVICE, INC.                        29.78     402575
AUSTIN CECIL WALKES MD PA                           2,932.58     402591
MARCUS UNIFORMS                                       122.14     402640
MORBIDITY & MORTALITY WEEKLY REPORT                   104.50     402648
PDR DISTRIBUTION LLC                                   59.95     402677
SPOK INC                                                7.70     402697
                                                                         3,454.15*
NURSE PRACTITIONER
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GEORGE V. ZUZUKIN, M.D.                             1,000.00     402524
OFFICE DEPOT                                          195.25     402570
                                                                         1,195.25*
CHILD WELFARE UNIT

DISA, INC.                                            708.00     402539
BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                 2,544.85     402614
SEARS COMMERICAL CREDIT                               295.98     402615
                                                                         3,548.83*
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .39     402604
SILSBEE FORD INC                                   23,939.45     402692
                                                                        23,939.84*
INDIGENT MEDICAL SERVICES

CARDINAL HEALTH 110 INC                            32,012.12     402688
                                                                        32,012.12*
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      150.00     402606
                                                                           150.00*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT

ENTERGY                                             5,998.51     402548
AT&T                                                  928.91     402581
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                 6,859.97     402604
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                   4,966.50     402630
                                                                        18,753.89*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

GUARDIAN FORCE                                        120.00     402521
OFFICE DEPOT                                           45.15     402570
TEXAS DEPT OF LICENSING &                              70.00     402588
BROWN FENCING & CONSTRUCTION                        4,680.00     402601
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                     1.52     402604
SOLAR                                                 182.00     402613
MEMBER'S BUILDING MAINTENANCE LLC                   2,524.60     402691
                                                                         7,623.27*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

AT&T                                                  684.09     402581
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             86.94     402592
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .04     402604
                                                                           771.07*
SERVICE CENTER

KINSEL FORD, INC.                                     136.65     402555
M&D SUPPLY                                             86.97     402559
MEINEKE                                                35.00     402563
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                  69.00     402574
TRI-CON, INC.                                       3,239.84     402589
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      154.75     402626
                                                                         3,722.21*
VETERANS SERVICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.02     402610
HILARY GUEST                                          121.20     402619
                                                                           123.22*
                                                                       438,134.18**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      32.64     402535
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                    65.44     402546
MUNRO'S                                               197.90     402564
AT&T                                                   29.77     402581
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .16     402604
PARKER LUMBER                                          37.23     402670
                                                                           363.14**
BREATH ALCOHOL TESTING

DELL MARKETING L.P.                                 1,704.67     402538
                                                                         1,704.67**
J.C. FAMILY TREATMENT CT.
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STORMY G CRIBB                                      1,800.00     402656
                                                                         1,800.00**
LAW LIBRARY FUND

STATE BAR OF TEXAS                                    187.50     402582
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                1,359.00     402687
                                                                         1,546.50**
EMPG GRANT

OFFICE DEPOT                                          399.98     402570
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                 109.65     402580
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      180.17     402606
OPTICSPLANET INC                                    8,997.00     402666
                                                                         9,686.80**
JUVENILE TJPC-A-2014-123

OMNICARE SAN ANTONIO                                  337.07     402641
YOUTH ADVOCATE PROGRAM                              4,387.40     402647
JOSH CUYOS                                             69.44     402693
SPOK INC                                               19.76     402697
G4S YOUTH SERVICES LLC                                211.49     402699
TANISHA GRIFFIN                                       145.60     402700
                                                                         5,170.76**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

JOSEPH P. CHAMP                                       118.72     402518
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  360.10     402553
OFFICE DEPOT                                          253.02     402570
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                     2.68     402604
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           45.65     402610
THE CHANGE COMPANIES                                  464.94     402616
JCCSC                                                 120.00     402673
SHALON GUIDRY                                         131.71     402682
                                                                         1,496.82**
JEFF. CO. WOMEN'S CENTER

M&D SUPPLY                                             10.72     402559
KIM MCKINNEY, LPC, LMFT                               150.00     402560
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES, INC.                           1,053.62     402583
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .71     402604
TEXAS FIRE & COMMUNICATIONS                            85.00     402605
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                     871.99     402623
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                      47.92     402681
SPOK INC                                               16.41     402697
                                                                         2,236.37**
DRUG DIVERSION PROGRAM

OFFICE DEPOT                                        1,216.88     402570
DANA DOVER                                             66.08     402704
                                                                         1,282.96**
COUNTY CLERK - RECORD MGT

MANATRON                                           10,595.97     402646
                                                                        10,595.97**
COUNTY CLK RECORDS ARCHIV

BAY TECH LABEL, INC.                                3,954.57     402618
                                                                         3,954.57**
DRUG INTERVENTION COURT

REDWOOD TOXICOLOGY LABORATORY                       3,750.00     402644
                                                                         3,750.00**
REGIONAL COMM. SAVNS

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                   533.28     402604
                                                                           533.28**
UNCLAIMED FUNDS MGMT FUND

AMANDA PAULINE DEFRANCIS                               75.00     402705
                                                                            75.00**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                         93.47     402534
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MUNRO'S                                                29.25     402564
AT&T                                                  171.83     402581
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                     1.12     402604
JESSIE DAVIS                                           29.12     402651
TEXAS HOTEL & LODGING ASSOCIATION                     400.00     402659
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                               71.93     402686
                                                                           796.72**
1957 ROAD BOND FUND

LJA ENGINEERING INC                                 5,425.00     402680
                                                                         5,425.00**
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

CARROLL & BLACKMAN, INC.                              738.00     402525
                                                                           738.00**
2011 REFUNDING BONDS

FIRST SOUTHWEST ASSET MANAGEMENT                    1,200.00     402542
                                                                         1,200.00**
2012 REFUNDING BONDS

FIRST SOUTHWEST ASSET MANAGEMENT                    1,200.00     402542
                                                                         1,200.00**
AIRPORT FUND

HILO / O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                            156.49     402519
M&D SUPPLY                                              7.31     402559
NOACK LOCKSMITH                                         9.00     402566
OIL CITY TRACTORS, INC.                             1,070.35     402571
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .46     402604
SUNBELT RENTALS                                       594.37     402621
UNIFIRST HOLDINGS INC                                  97.70     402662
CRAWFORD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY                       45.30     402683
EASTERN AVIATION FUELS INC                         38,993.72     402698
                                                                        40,974.70**
AIRPORT IMPROVE. GRANTS

T&N LABORATORIES & ENG., INC.                         908.00     402586
                                                                           908.00**
SE TX EMP. BENEFIT POOL

HOLMES MURPHY                                      27,500.00     402634
CHLIC-CHICAGO                                      62,533.81     402663
                                                                        90,033.81**
LIABILITY CLAIMS ACCOUNT

MEHAFFY & WEBER                                    24,305.87     402562
                                                                        24,305.87**
WORKER'S COMPENSATION FD

TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                            10,370.44     402631
                                                                        10,370.44**
SHERIFF'S FORFEITURE FUND

JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                       2,057.00     402671
                                                                         2,057.00**
GUARDIANSHIP FEE

GRACE NICHOLS                                         300.00     402658
                                                                           300.00**
APPELLATE JUDICIAL SYSTEM

9TH COURT OF APPEALS                                1,760.00     402649
                                                                         1,760.00**
ORCA - IKE

N&T CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.                    148,132.84     402520
                                                                       148,132.84**
MARINE DIVISION

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                   202.24     402604
                                                                           202.24**
SHERIFF SPINDLETOP MENTAL
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CODE BLUE                                           1,884.00     402624
SILSBEE FORD INC                                    2,513.97     402692
                                                                         4,397.97**
                                                                       822,429.24***
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Regular, January 12, 2015

There being no further business to come before the Court at this time,
same is now here adjourned on this date, January 12, 2015
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	PURCHASING:
	1.  Receive and file bids for (IFB 14-053/KJS), Popeye Park Bog.
	2.  Consider and approve, execute, receive and file Change Order 
	3.  Consider and approve, execute, receive and file an agreement 
	4.  Consider and approve, execute, receive and file an agreement 

	COUNTY AUDITOR:
	5.  Consider and approve budget transfer - District Attorney - reallocation
	6.  Consider and approve lease purchase agreement and related documents
	7.  Regular County Bills - check #402518 through check #402705

	COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:
	8.  Receive and file official oath for the following appointed and
	9.   Consider, possibly approve and receive and file appointment 
	10.   Consider, possibly approve and authorize the Jefferson County
	11.  Receive and file executed Amended Operations and Management 
	12.  Consider and possibly approve a Resolution for Jefferson County
	13.   Consider and possibly adopt a Resolution recognizing Martha
	14.  Consider and possibly approve Jefferson County Tourism Committee
	15.   Receive and file executed Cooperative Purchase Agreement between
	16.  Consider and possibly adopt a Resolution recognizing James C.
	17.   Consider and possibly adopt a Resolution recognizing Michael

	COUNTY TREASURER:
	18.  Receive and file Investment Schedule for December, 2014, including

	HUMAN RESOURCES:
	19.  Consider and possibly approve the attached revisions to the 

	RISK MANAGEMENT:
	20.  Consider and possibly approve to continue self-insuring against
	21.  Receive and file executed contract with Interface EAP for Employee

	DISTRICT ATTORNEY:
	22.   Consider and approve reallocation of budgeted salary funds 
	23.   Consider, possibly approve and authorize retired Criminal District
	24.  Consider, possibly approve and authorize retired Criminal District
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